
24TH STETSON INTERNATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL MOOT COURT COMPETITION, 2019

BEFORE
THE INTERNATIONAL COURT OF JUSTICE
LA COUR INTERNATIONALE DE JUSTICE



AT THE PEACE PALACE,
THE HAGUE, NETHERLANDS

GENERAL LIST NO. 24
YEAR 2019
CASE CONCERNING THE REINTRODUCTION OF GREY BEARS

FEDERAL STATES OF ARCTOS.....APPLICANT

REPUBLIC OF RANVICORA.....RESPONDENT

-WRITTEN SUBMISSION ON BEHALF OF THE APPLICANT-

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES	iv
TABLE OF ABBREVIATIONS	xii
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	xv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	xvi
STATEMENT OF FACTS	xvii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS	xix
ARGUMENTS ADVANCED	1
I. RANVICORA VIOLATED INTERNATIONAL LAW WITH RESPECT TO ITS GREY BEAR REINTRODUCTION PROJECT	1
1.1. The grey bears are IAS in Arctos.....	1
1.1.1. Reintroduced species as IAS.....	1
1.1.2. Impacts of IAS.....	3
1.1.3. Arctos is not a Range State.....	4
1.2. The Project Resulted in Transboundary Harm to Arctos.....	6
1.2.1. Principle of preventing transboundary harm.....	6
1.2.2. IAS and transboundary harm.....	7
1.3. Ranvicora violated international law by not conducting TEIA.....	8
1.4. Ranvicora violated its duty to notify and co-operate.....	10
1.4.1. Duty to cooperate.....	11
1.4.2. Duty to notify.....	12
1.5. Ranvicora is obligated to cease its activities and pay compensation.....	13
1.5.1. Cessation of Activities.....	13
1.5.2. Compensation for damage caused.....	14

II. ARCTOS DID NOT VIOLATE INTERNATIONAL LAW WITH ITS RESPONSES TO THE PROJECT.	15
2.1. Measures taken are permissible under conventional international law	15
2.1.1. Response is permissible under Article III(5)(d) of the CMS	15
2.1.2. Response is permissible under Article 9 of the Bern Convention	17
2.1.3. Response is permissible and mandated under the CBD	20
2.2. Measures Were Taken to Remedy and Prevent Further Transboundary Harm	21
2.2.1. Arctos has acted in furtherance of the precautionary principle	21
2.2.2. Measures Meet the Test of Due Diligence	22
2.2.3. <i>In arguendo</i> , measures are precluded from being considered an international wrongful act	24
2.3. The Trowborst Tern is a protected endangered endemic species	25
PRAYER	27

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

JUDICIAL DECISIONS

Case C-247/85, Comm'n v. Belgium, 1987 E.C.R I-3029.....	19
Case Concerning Pulp Mills on The River Uruguay (Argentina v. Uruguay), Judgment, I.C.J. Rep. 14, ¶205.....	9, 22
Case Concerning the Gabčíkovo-Nagymaros Project, Judgement, 1997 I.C.J. Rep. 7 (Sept. 25)	7, 24
Certain Activities Carried Out by Nicaragua In the Border Area (Costa Rica v. Nicaragua), Judgement, General List No.150 (Feb. 2018).....	14
Corfu Channel (U.K. v. Alb.), Merits, 1949 I.C.J. 4, 22 (Apr. 9)	6, 11
Factory at Chorzów, (Ger v. Pol), Jurisdiction, 1927 P.C.I.J., Series A, No. 9 21 (July 26)..	14
Fisheries Jurisdiction, (F. R.G v. Iceland), Merits, 1974 I.C.J. Rep. 175 ¶71-76 (July 25)....	14
Island of Palmas Arbitration (Neth v. US) 2 R.I.A.A. 829, 831 (1928).....	7
Legality of the Threat or Use of Nuclear Weapons, Advisory Opinion, 1996 I.C.J. 226 (July 8)	7, 11
Ligue pour la protection des oiseaux and Others v Premier Ministre, Judgement, 2003 Case C-182/02, (Oct. 16).....	18
Military and Paramilitary Activities in and against Nicaragua (Nicaragua v. United States), Merits, 1986 I.C.J. Rep. 14 (June 27)	14
North Sea Continental Shelf (Ger. v. Neth.; Ger. v. Den.), Judgment, 1969 I.C.J. 3, ¶77 (Feb. 20).....	22
Rainbow Warrior Case (New Zealand v. France), (1990) 20 U.N.R.I.A.A. 215 (Apr. 30). ...	13
Responsibilities and Obligations of States Sponsoring Persons and Entities with Respect to Activities in the Area, Case No. 17, Advisory Opinion of Feb. 1, 2011, ITLOS Rep. 10 ..	21

Territorial Jurisdiction of International Commission on the River Oder (U.K. v. Pol.) 1959 P.C.I.J. Ser. A, No. 23 (Sept. 10)	7
The Mox Plant Case (Ireland v. United Kingdom), Case No. 10, Order of Dec. 3 2001, ITLOS Rep. 95, ¶84.....	9
Trail Smelter Arbitration (U.S. v. Can.) 1938/1941, 3 R.I.A.A. 1905	7

INTERNATIONAL LEGAL INSTRUMENTS

Articles on Responsibility of States for Internationally Wrongful Acts and Commentary, art.30, G.A. Res. 56/83, 2002 (Jan. 28, 2002)	13, 14, 24
Charter of the United Nations, Oct. 24, 1945 1 U.N.T.S. 16	11
Conservation for the Protection of Migratory Birds Between the United States and Great Britain art.7, Aug.16, 1916.....	16
Convention on Biological Diversity, June 5, 1992, 1760 U.N.T.S. 79	passim
Convention on Environmental Impact Assessment in a Transboundary Context, Feb. 25, 1991, 1989 U.N.T.S. 309; LOSC art.206	9
Convention on the Conservation of European Wildlife and Natural Habitats art.11(2)(b), Sept. 19, 1979, 1284 U.N.T.S. 209.....	3, 16, 25
Convention on the Conservation of Migratory Species of Wild Animals, June 23, 1979, 1651 U.N.T.S. 333.....	1, 4, 15, 17
Convention on the Transboundary Effects of Industrial Accidents art.4(4), Mar. 17, 1992, 2105 UNTS 457.....	9
Convention on Wetlands of International Importance especially as Waterfowl Habitat, Feb. 2, 1971, 996 U.N.T.S. 245.....	16
ILC Articles on the Prevention of Transboundary Harm from Hazardous Activities with Commentaries, 2 Y.B Int'l L Comm'n 392 (2001)	passim

ILC Principles on the Allocation of Loss in the Case of Transboundary Harm, Principle 4, 2(2) Y.B Int’IL Comm’n (2006).	14
International Convention on Oil Pollution Preparedness, Response and Cooperation art.4.7, 1990, 30 I.L.M. 733.....	11
Rio Declaration on Environment and Development, June 14, 1992, Principle 2, 31 I.L.M. 874	6, 9, 11, 12
Stockholm Declaration, Principle 21, 11 I.L.M. 1416	6, 11
United Nations Convention on the Law of the Sea art.123, 1982, 29 I.L.M. 1261.....	11
Vienna Convention for the Protection of the Ozone Layer art.2.2, 1985, 26 I.L.M. 1529	11
Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, May 23, 1969, 1155 U.N.T.S. 331	17

OTHER LEGAL AUTHORITIES

16 th Meeting of the CMS Scientific Council on Range State Classification, UNEP/CMS/ ScC16/24, ¶5 (Jun. 30, 2010).	4, 5
Bern Rec.No.158, 2012.	1
Bern Rec.No.56, 1997.	18
Bern Rec.No.57, 1997.	1
Bern Rec.No.59, 2012.	2
CBD CoP Decision VI/23, 2002, Guiding Principle 14.	20
CBD CoP Decision VI/23, 2002.	7
CBD CoP Decision, Principle 4, 2002.	11
CBD Decision on Alien Species that Threaten Ecosystems, Habitats or Species, CBD/COP/5/8 (May 26, 2000).	3
CBD Decision V/6, Principle 10, 2000.	9
CBD SBSTTA Rec.No.I/8, ¶16.....	3

- WRITTEN SUBMISSIONS ON BEHALF OF THE APPLICANT-

CBD, Voluntary Guidelines on Biodiversity: Inclusive Impact Assessment, Background Document to CBD Decision VIII/28, CBD Technical Series No.26, 31 (2006).....	10
CMS Resolution 11.28, 2014.	9
CMS Resolution 3.1, 2009.	5
Guidance Document on Sustainable Hunting under the Birds Directive, 79/409/EEC, European Commission (Dec., 2008).....	19
Guidance Document on the Strict Protection of Animal Species of Community interest under the Habitats Directive, 92/43/EEC, European Commission.....	20
IUCN, <i>Global Strategy on IAS</i> , IUCN 26 (2001).....	17
IUCN, <i>Guidelines for Applying the Precautionary Principle to Biodiversity Conservation and Natural Resource Management</i> , IUCN 1 (2007)	21
IUCN, <i>Guidelines for Reintroductions and Other Conservation Translocations</i> , IUCN 1 (2013).	2
IUCN, <i>Guidelines for the Prevention of Biodiversity Loss Caused by Alien Invasive Species</i> , IUCN 51 (2000).....	3
Report of the Fifteenth Meeting of the Scientific Council, CMS (Nov. 28, 2008).	5
Standing Committee to the Bern Convention, European Strategy on IAS, T-PVS/Inf.2004 34,36 (Dec.1-5, 2003).....	17
Standing Committee to the Bern Convention, Interpretation of Article 9, T-PVS/Inf.2010 ¶2.2.2 (Oct. 27, 2010).....	19
Standing Committee to the Bern Convention, Revised Resolution No.2 on the Scope of Articles 8 and 9 of the Bern Convention, T-PVS.2011 (Dec. 2, 2011)	17

ARTICLES

- WRITTEN SUBMISSIONS ON BEHALF OF THE APPLICANT-

A. Boyle, <i>Codification of International Environmental Law and the International Law Commission: Injurious Consequences Revisited</i> , in INTERNATIONAL LAW AND SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT: PAST ACHIEVEMENTS AND FUTURE CHALLENGES 76 (Boyle et al., eds., 1999).....	23
Arie Trouwborst, <i>Aussie Jaws and International Laws: The Australian Shark Cull and the Convention on Migratory Species</i> , 2, Cornell Int'l L.J. 44, 41-46 (2014).....	16
Ben Packham, <i>Western Australian given Exemption from Federal Laws to Cull Sharks</i> , THE AUSTRALIAN, (Jan. 21, 2014, 3:41 PM).....	16
BirdLife International, <i>The Prioritization of Endemic Bird Areas</i> , BIRD LIFE DATA ZONE 39	25
C. Brown. <i>Tilapia and the Environment</i> , 4(2) TED CASE STUDIES, 208 (1995).....	3
Francesca Gherardi, Claudia Angiolini, <i>Eradication and Control of Invasive Species in BIODIVERSITY CONSERVATION AND HABITAT MANAGEMENT</i> (2009).	18
G. Sherley & S. Lowe, <i>Towards a Regional Invasive Species Strategy for the South Pacific: Issues and Options</i> , in INVASIVE SPECIES IN THE PACIFIC: A Technical Review and Draft Regional Strategy 7-8 (2000).....	4
G.M. Sikoyo & L. Goldman, <i>Assessing the Assessments: Case Study of an Emergency Action Plan for the Control of Water Hyacinth in Lake Victoria</i> , 23(3) INTERNATIONAL JOURNAL OF WATER RESOURCES MANAGEMENT 443 (2007).....	12
H. Abaza, R. Hamwey, <i>Integrated Assessment as a Tool for Achieving Sustainable Trade Policies</i> , 2(3) ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT REVIEW 481, 498 (2001).....	9
Han Somsen, Arie Trouwborst, <i>Are pioneering coyotes, jackals and foxes alien species? Canid colonists in the Changing Conservation Landscape of the Anthropocene</i> , International Journal of Conservation 1, 5 (2018).	2

Ilias Plakokefalos, <i>Criminal Liability of States for Environmental Harm: The Perspective of International Law</i> , <i>Revue Internationale de Droit Penal</i> 1 (2016).....	13
J.H. Knox, <i>The Myth and Reality of Transboundary Environmental Impact Assessment</i> , 96(2) <i>A.J.I.L.</i> 291, 293 (2002).	8
John D. Linnell et al., <i>When is it Acceptable to Kill a Strictly Protected Carnivore? Exploring the Legal Constraints on Wildlife Management within Europe’s Bern Convention</i> , <i>NATURE CONSERVATION</i> 129-157 (2017).....	18
Kani ISIK, <i>Rare and Endemic Species: Why are they Prone to Extinction?</i> <i>Turk J Bot</i> 411, 411 (2011)	25
Kees Bastmeijer, Timo Koivurova, <i>Transboundary Environmental Impact Assessment: An Introduction</i> , in <i>THEORY AND PRACTICE OF TRANSBOUNDARY ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT</i> 1-25 (Martinus Nijhoff 2008).	9
Levine J. M. & Hille Rislammers, <i>The Maintenance of Species Diversity</i> , 3(10) <i>Nature Education Knowledge</i> 5 (2010).....	8
Lyle Glowka et al., <i>A Guide to the Convention on Biological Diversity</i> , IUCN Gland and Cambridge 36 (1994).....	20
Mark Edwards, <i>A Review of Management Problems Arising from Reintroductions of Large Carnivores</i> , 27(3) <i>JOURNAL OF YOUNG INVESTIGATORS</i> (2014).....	8
P. Okowa, <i>Procedural Obligation in International Environmental Agreements</i> , L(17) <i>B.Y.B.I.L.</i> , 275-336 (1996).	10
Rene Lefeber, <i>Transboundary Environmental Interference and the Origin of State Liability</i> , in <i>DEVELOPMENTS IN INTERNATIONAL LAW</i> 54 (1996).....	8
Robert L Fischman et al., <i>The Legal Challenge of Protecting Animal Migrations as Phenomena of Abundance</i> , 28 <i>Va Env’tl LJ</i> 173 199 (2010).	17
Sophie Riley, <i>Preventing Transboundary Harm from IAS</i> , 18(2) <i>RECIEL</i> 201 (2009). ..	4, 6, 7

- WRITTEN SUBMISSIONS ON BEHALF OF THE APPLICANT-

Tom Arup, <i>Greg Hunt Grants Western Australia Exemption for Shark Cull Plan</i> , THE SYDNEY MORNING HERALD (Jan. 21, 2014, 12:27 PM).....	15
UNEP, Fact-sheet on Yellow-eyed Penguin, UNEP WCMC	3

TREATISES, COMMENTARIES, DIGESTS AND BOOKS

ALEXANDER GILLESPIE, CONSERVATION, BIODIVERSITY AND INTERNATIONAL LAW 464 (2011)	21, 25
BROWNLIE, PRINCIPLES OF PUBLIC INTERNATIONAL LAW 8 (2008).....	22
MALCOLM L. HUNTER JR., FUNDAMENTALS OF CONSERVATION BIOLOGY 26 (3 rd ed., 2006)	25
MALCOLM N SHAW, INTERNATIONAL LAW 760 (5th ed., 2003)	7, 22
MARTINUS NIJHOFF, ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT: LEGAL PRINCIPLES AND RECOMMENDATIONS 75 (1987).....	6
MICHAEL BOWMAN ET AL., LYSTER’S INTERNATIONAL WILDLIFE LAW, 548 (2010).	16
P BIRNIE, A BOYLE, INTERNATIONAL LAW AND THE ENVIRONMENT 113 (2009).	23
PATRICIA BIRNIE & ALAN BOYLE, International Law and the Environment 109 (2d ed., 2004)7	
PATRICIA BIRNIE ET AL., INTERNATIONAL LAW AND THE ENVIRONMENT 625-626 (3 rd ed., 2009).	20
PHILIPPE SANDS, PRINCIPLES OF INTERNATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL LAW 881 (4 th ed., 2018).....	7, 11, 15
STEPHENS, INTERNATIONAL COURTS AND ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 158 (2009); BERGKAMP, LIABILITY AND ENVIRONMENT 165 (2001).....	22

XUE HANQIN, TRANSBOUNDARY DAMAGE IN INTERNATIONAL LAW 164 (2003).	
.....	22

U.N. DOCUMENTS

G.A. Res. 37/7, ¶11(b)-(c) (1982)	9
Report of the International Law Commission, UN GAOR, 56th Sess., Supp. No. 10, UN Doc. A/56/10 ¶7 (2001).....	22
UNEP, <i>Goals and Principles of Environmental Impact Assessment</i> , UNEP (1987)	9
UNGA Res. 61/36, Allocation of Loss in The Case of Transboundary Harm Arising Out of Hazardous Activities, Principle 5(c) (Dec. 18, 2006).	11
UNGA Res.37/7, World Charter for Nature (Oct. 28, 1982)	21

TABLE OF ABBREVIATIONS

1.	&: And
2.	¶: Paragraph
3.	ARSIWA: Articles on Responsibility of States for Internationally Wrongful Acts
4.	Art.: Article
5.	Bern Convention: Convention on the Conservation of European Wildlife and Natural Habitats
6.	Bern. Rec. No.: Recommendations by the Standing Committee to the Bern Convention
7.	C.: Clarification to the Stetson Record
8.	CBD: Convention on Biological Diversity
9.	CIL: customary international law
10.	CMS: Convention on Migratory Species
11.	Comm.: Commission
12.	E.T.S.: European Treaty Series
13.	EC: European Council
14.	ECJ: European Court of Justice
15.	Ed.: Edition
16.	EEC: European Economic Council
17.	EIA: Environmental Impact Assessment
18.	EU: European Union
19.	Eur. J. Int'l L.: European Journal of International Law
20.	G.A. Res.: General Assembly Resolution

- WRITTEN SUBMISSIONS ON BEHALF OF THE APPLICANT-

21.	G.A.: General Assembly
22.	GAOR: General Assembly Official Records
23.	Hon'ble: Honourable
24.	I.L.M: International Legal Materials
25.	I.L.R.: International Legal Reporter
26.	IAS: Invasive Alien Species
27.	ILC: International Law Commission
28.	IUCN: The International Union for Conservation of Nature and Natural Resources
29.	para: Paragraph
30.	PCIJ: Permanent Court of International Justice
31.	pp.: Pages
32.	Project: Reintroduction Project of Grey Bears
33.	R.: Stetson Record
34.	Rio Declaration: United Nations Conference on Environment and Development at Rio De Janeiro, 1992
35.	S.A: Special Agreement
36.	SBSTTA: Scientific Body on Scientific, Technical and Technological Advice
37.	Ss.: Sections
38.	Stockholm Declaration: United Nations Conference on Human Environment held at Stockholm, 1972
